USRI

skagit County Auditor
5128/2004 Page 4 of

9 4:00PM

Return Address. S

ACCC Inc., clo. Fldalgo Chevron
1120 Commercial Ave,
Anacortes, WA 98221 "

L3T73FPH

: LAND TITLE OF SKA/T [T COUNTY
Please print or type inl'urmatio'li_:WASHINGTON STATE RECORDER’S Cover Sheet {RCW 65.04)

Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein): (all areas applicable to your document must be filled in)

1. Assignment and Assumptioi '(_)__f_'_L-casg a-nél Consent to Assignment.

Reference Number(s) of Documents ais’éigl_led or released:
Additional reference #'s on page of.sjdocume'n_t o

Grantor(s) (Last name, first name, mltlals)
1. Noesis Financial, Inc.
2. Carabba, David A. ST SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON

3. Carabba, Nancy J. 7.7 - REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX
4. Mooney, Pat D. e

> Mooney, Bety A- LU MAY 2 8 2004
Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and initials) o © Amouqt Peid § 12

1. ACCC, Inc. S -Sxaglt Co. Treasurer

Additional names on page of document.

Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township; range).
The East % of Lot 13 and all of Lot 14, Block 40, “City of Anacortes”, as per platrecorded inV olume 2 of Plats,
page 4, records of Skagit County, Washington. Lo R

Additional legal is on page of document.
Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number [] Assessor Tax # not yét assigned.
P55109 L S

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The staff will not read the document to .
verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein. '

I am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording for an additional fee as prov:ded in RCW
36.18.010. I understand that the recording processing requirements may cover up or othermse
obscure some part of the text of the original document.




ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE,
CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AND LEASE MODIFICATION

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE

This Assigmnent'and Assumption of Lease ("Assignment") 1s made and entered into this 23 day
of 2004

1 A551g lent. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Noesis Financial, Inc., a Washington Corporation, and David A. Carabba
and Naney J. Carabba, husband and wife, ("Assignor") hereby assigns and transfers to ACCC, Inc.,
a Washington Corporation, ("Assignee™) all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to that
certain lease ("the lease”) dated May 3, 1993 between Pat D. Mooney and Betty A. Mooney,
husband an wife, as Landlord, and'No'eSIS Financial, Inc., a Washington Corporation, and David A,
Carabba and Nancy J. Carabba; husband and wife, as Tenant for those certain premises (the
"Premises") described in the Lease (street address 1120 Commercial Avenue), the legal descrlptlon
of which is as follows: : o

The east one-half of Lot 13, and all of :Ldt.l4 Block Forty (40), City of Anacortes”, according
to the recorded plat thereof in the office of the Audltor of Skagit County, Washington, in
Volume 2 of Plats, Page 4. T

2. Assumption. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Lease made herein, assumes
the Lease and all rights and obligations of Assignor thereunder, and agrees to look to Pat D.
Mooney and Betty A. Mooney as Landlord thereunder. A581g11ee covenants and agrees to make all
payments and to perform all duties and obligations requlred of the Lease, including the
modifications set forth in this document, from and after the date of thls assignment at the times and
in the manner such payments and performances are to be paid and- performed under the terms of the
lease. Assignee agrees to hold Assignor harmless and 1ndemn1ﬁ/ Asmgnor for any losses or
liabilities Assignor may incur as a result of Assignee’s failure to ﬁllly perfonn the duties and
obligations assumed in this agreement and under the lease.

3. Security Deposit. Assignor's interest in the security deposit, if any, made under the Lease
is hereby assigned 1o Assignee. : -

4. Landlord’s Consent. It is understood and agreed that this assignmeﬁt“i:é- shbj_éct_' to the
terms and conditions of Landlord’s Consent to Assignment and Lease Modification set _forth he"rein.

5. Effective Date. This assignment and assumption agreement shall be ef’fectlve on closmg
of that certain purchase and sale agreement dated March 30, 2004 in which assignee is purchasmg_.
the assets of Assignor used in the operation of that certain business known as Fidalgo Chevron.- In-

LEASE ASSIGNMENT,CONSENT, AND LEASE MODIF] W@MWMHM@WM@W o

Skagit County Auditor
§/28/2004 Page 2 of 9 4:00PM



:--the event this transaction fails to close within 10 business days of the execution of this Assignment
.-and the Landlord’s Consent given below, this Assignment and Assumption, Consent to
' ASS]{:,HIT!ET][ and Lease Modification shall be of no force and effect.

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

r 1 Consent 0 Assnznment This Consent to Assignment ("Consent") is made and given this
Wday of Mesy ., 2004, by Pat D. Mooney and Betty A. Mooney, husband and wife,
Landlord, under hat certain Lease dated May 3, 1993 more fully described in paragraph one of the
Assignment set forth above

a. Consent. Landlo_rdfhe'reby consents to the Assignment to which this Consent is appended
and accepts Assignee as Tenant under the Lease, subject to the terms and conditions stated herein.

b. Reservation of Landlord's Rights. The foregoing Consent is made and given pursuant to
the Lease, which lease is the “subject of the Assignment. Landlord specifically reserves all of
Landlord’s rights and pr1v1leges under the Lease, including, but not limited to those rights
specifically discussed herein. No-waiver, exphcn or implied, of Landlord’s rights under the Lease is
intended by Landlord’s giving of thls Consent or Landlord’s acceptance of Assignee as Tenant
under the Lease. b -

c. Release of Assignor. Upon execution of this Assignment and Consent to Assignment, and
the closing of that certain transaction in which Assignee 1s purchasing the assets of Assignor’s
business commonly known as Fidalgo Chevron, Assignor’s-shall be released from all liability under
the lease and amendments thereto, except for obllgatlons acerulng prior to the effective date of the
above Assignment and Assumption.

d. Future Assignments and Subleases. This Conéent shall not be construed as consent by
Landlord to any future assignments or subleases without full comphance with the provisions of the
Lease. : :

e. Recordation, The Assignment and this Consent may be reeorded _by any party to this
agreement.,

f. Subordination, Subject to the terms of this paragraph this Assignment-shall be subject and
subordinate to any future mortgages or deeds of trust on the Premises, or the real property of which
the Premises is a part, provided that the mortgagee or beneficiary under the deed of trust agrees that
in the event mortgagee or beneficiary acquires title through foreclosure or otherwise, they shall
honor the lease so long as tenant is not in default under the lease. Subject to-the foregoing,
Assignor and Assignee shall execute and deliver upon demand by Landlord ‘and in “the form
requested by the Landlord, any additional documents evidencing the subordmatlon of the Lease
and/or the Assignment to said mortgages or deeds of trust.

LEASE ASSIGNMENT,CONSENT, AND LEASE MODIFIC lmmmmﬂmmmummmwmwmm

Skaglt County Audltor
5/28!2004 Page 3 of

9 4: DDPM



- -LEASE MODIFICATION

L'andlat'd and Assignee/Tenant, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
-whach hereby acknowledged, agreed that the terms of the lease are modified as follows:

a. Sectlon 1 of the lease is amended to read as follows:
“Term of Lease™: The term of the lease shall be for a period of 36 years, commencing June 1,
1993 through May 31, 2029, unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided™.”. Section 1 is
also amended to- mclude the following statement; “At the conclusion of the stated term of this lease,
Landlord and Tenant agree to negotiate two additional five (5) year terms with similar conditions
that exist on the pervious term if desired by Tenant or his successors, except with respect to rent
which shall be determined in-accordance with section b of this lease modification. In the event
Tenant wishes to exercise the options provided for in this section, Tenant shall give notice in
writing of the exer(:lse of the optlon at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the then
present term. ‘ :

b. Section 2.a of the lease is amended to include the calculation of the monthly rental for
the additional term referenced above in the same manner as described for each five (5) year period
following the initial 10 year period of the Lease, i.e. applying the percentage of change in the last
year of each five year period of the “ALLL URBAN CONSUMERS, SEATTLE AREA COST OF
LIVING INDEX” for the annual change of each following five (5) year lease period.

¢. Section 2 of the Lease is amended to provide that there shall be a reduction in the rent of
15% during the first 24 month pericd commencing June 1, 2004 and recovery of such
reduction on the following 24 month period. The monthly rent during this 48 month period shall
be as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto. At thé end of the forty-eight month period, the
monthly lease payment will return to the regularly scheduled lease payment calculation, as if the
rent reduction and recapture set forth herein had not occurred.- .

d. Section 2.b is amended by deleting the entire p_'.alj_é..graph__,foillowing the first sentence
which reads as follows: “BUILDING. The lease shall be ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
DOLLARS ( $1800.00) per month, payable in advance on th¢ first day-of each month.

e. Landlord consent is conditional on Landlord receiving written pér’sonal guarantees from
the shareholders of assignee and their spouses, if applicable, guaranteemg asmgnees performance
under the lease. Said guarantees shall be joint and several. . .

S LWIQM

Skagit County Aud:tor .
 5/28/2004 Page 4of g 4:00PM



ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE;
ACCC, Inc.

Nog; sFmanc1al ‘
LA P

By: Dawd A Carabb By: Ted Filler, President

%

David A. Cardbba

Cﬂ/uzt{’ {m/ |
Nancy J-@ bba LT
LANDLORD: e
Wy,
= e W e“‘g“@{ﬁ*’“ﬁ‘ﬁ%@/’;&’%
Pat D. Mooney §§§%§\ON 54;4’5“;- ”._
Betty A oonev ' P o\ Nl §§
: ) %, &

: Ty | ';Zf@ e 15,2 N

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) ’I',"f W pﬁ“ W
LT

. S8
COUNTY OF .iggd" )

On this Zl day of jggﬁ , 2004 before me, the undersigned, a Notary public for the State
of Washington, duly comimissioned and sworn, personally appeared David A. Carabba to me
known to be the President of Noesis Financial, Inc., the corpbr'atlon that executed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the freec and. Voluntary act and deed of said

corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he is authorized to
execute the said instrument. :

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above wntten .

Kot M. Wostke

?\.otﬂn'} Pubfic for the State of

Washinglon residing at j},@u_{l&)

My commission expires |5 YL 70D
L/

LEASE ASSIGNMENT,CONSENT, AND LEASE MODI Hmmmmﬂmmmmww W"(MM

8
r

Skagit County Audito
5128!2004 Page 5 of 9 4: OOPM



“ulﬂl"”’p

\
Ko
Q
2
4’2}%
I\,.,
Sy
w

s
§ 3 t\o‘TAR ;.- ‘é
= ——
;'; o o A LB L\o g g
STA n: OF WASHINGTON ) %5 548 ‘~§
. )SS "”’/\6\ "?J‘E..ﬁ).h‘ % ‘\
COUNTY OF Skagh~ ) AN

On this ?%'L-day 6f /_U[@QE , 2004 before me, the undersigned, a Notary public for the State
of Washington, duly cominissioned and sworn, personally appeared Ted Filler to me known to be
the President of ACC, Inc., the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged the said mstrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for
the uses and purposes therem mentloned and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute the said
instrument. : -

Witness my hand and ofﬁéiél_'"s“e_tal h_en_e”t_d affixed the day and year first above written,

WU\HL M, A/MJ&, Y Wy,

Notary Pitblic for the State of s\‘:&{ﬁm&“‘%{g”,’
Washington residing at §:$§}\-\%5\0N E};é} 2
My commission expires FES QOTARY AR
z 5% — o j=3
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) o) Pusy SF
: o

3
\;«}, \
?
Y

77
4
%

) 85.

COUNTY OF Sliggi b~ ) ﬁgﬁ;ﬂﬁﬁ“‘\\

On this 27 day of A , 2004, before me the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the State of Washington, duly comm1sswned and sworn, personally appeared
David A. Carabba and Nancy J. Carabba to me known to be the individuals described in and
who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they signed and sealed the
said instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses’ and purposes therein
mentioned. ; :

WITNESS my hand and official seal affixed the day and year in this cé:rtiﬁc':_'até_iabo'ife written,
My Appointment Expires: J";Tdun@ 2004

Yadhoun M \Wande

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,

Residing at: A—;m kg

wmwmm

Skagit County Audltor )

5128,'2004 Page 6 f _974_00PM

LEASE ASSIGNMENT.CONSENT, AND LEASE MODIFIC



STATE OF WASHINGTON )

U5, OF qu’ Nl

COUNTY OF g . ) "ffﬂn“"l“l‘\

On this _Z7] day. of. - MW , 2004, before me the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the State of -W‘ashjnéton, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared
Pat D. Mooney and Betty A.-Mooney to me known to be the individuals described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument,‘and acknowledged to me that they signed and sealed the said
instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand and ofﬁ"c'ia__{l:. seal .a"f:ﬁx:_éd the day and year in this certificate above written.
My Appointment Expires: 15 JLUL& ZDD é— .'

Notary Publit in and for the State of Washington, -

Residing at: WM;

LEASE ASSIGNMENT,CONSENT, AND LEASE MODI WWMWSLUO M“ﬁm
Skagit County Auditor
sr28/2008 Page 70 F 4:00PM



Leaéé'fdat‘efl-- May 3, 1993 between Pat D. Mooney and Betty A. Mooney, husband and
wife; as Landlord and Noesis Financial, Inc., a Washington Corporation, and David A.
Carabba and Nancy J. Carabba, husband and wife as Tenant for real property legally

Lease Payment Schedule

described as follows:

The east one-half of Lot 13 and all of Lot 14, Block Forty (40) , "City of Anacortes”
according to the recorded plat thereof in the office of the Auditor or Skagit County,
Washington in"Volume 2 of Plats, page 4

# Rental Land - Building Rent oud New
Period . Rent . Rent Adjustment Rent Rent
1 Jun-04 ©1841.59F.  1,800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
2 Jul-04 1,641.59] 1,800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
3 Aug-04 1,641.59] - . 1,800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
4 Sep-04 1,641.59] .-~ *1,800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
5 Oct-04 1.641:59 .1,800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
8 Nov-04 1,641.59 - 1,800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
7 Dec-04 1,641:59] . 1,800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
8 Jan-05 1,641.50] -~ 1.800.00 -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
9 Feb-05 1,641.59] - _.1,800.00 -248.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
10 [Mar-05 1,641.59! - - 1,800.00] -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
11 Apr-05 1,641.50[ < 1,800.00] -246.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
12 |May-05 1,641.59 " 1,:800.00 -248.24 3,441.59 3,195.35
13 |Jun-05 1,672.78 1,800.00] " -250.92 3,472.78 3,221.86
14 1Jul-05 1,672.78 1,800:00 -250.92 3,472.78 3,221.86
15 |Aug-05 - 1,672.78 1,800.00 -250.92 3,472.78 3,221.86
16 |Sep-05 1,672.78 1,800.00}- -250.92 3,472.78 3,221.86
17 |Oct-05 1,.672.78 1,800.00]" -250.92 3,472.78 3,221.86
18 [Nov-05 1,672.78 1,800.00 250,92 3,472.78 3,221.86
19 Dec-05 1,672.78 1,800.00] - -250.92[ 3,472.78 3,221.86
20  |Jan-08 1,672.78 1,800.00 - --250.92|" 3,472.78 3,221.86
21 |Feb-06 1,672.78 1,800.00 - -250.92] .. 3,472.78 3,221.86
22 |Mar-06 1,672.78 1,800.00 -250.92] -~ 3,472.78 3,221.86
23 |Apr-08 1,672.78 1,800.00 -250.92] 3,472.78 3,221.86
24 [May-08 167278 - 1,800.00 -250:92 3,472.78 3,221.86
25  |Jun-06 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24] .- 3,504.56 3,750.80
26 |Jul-06 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24] < 3,504.56 3,750.80
27 |Aug-08 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24] - 3,504.58] 3,750.80
28 |Sep-06 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24] - '3504.56] . 3,750.80
29 |Oct-06 1,704.56 1,800.00 246,24 ~.3,504.56] . 3,750.80
30 |Nov-08 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24 3,504.56] 3,750.80
31 Dec-06 1,704.56 1,800.00 246,24 3,504.56 "3,750.80
32 |Jan-07 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24 3,504.56] - .3,750.80
33 |Feb-07 1,704:56] ~  1,800.00 246.24 3,504.56]  3,750.80
34 |Mar-07 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24 3,504.58] .~ 3,750.80
35 Apr-07 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24 3,504.56] - - 3,750.80
38 |May-07 1,704.56 1,800.00 246.24 3,504.56] " 3,750.80]
37 |Jun-07 1,736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3.536.05]  3,787.87]
38 [Julo7 1,736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 '3,787.87) - -
39 [Aug-07 1,736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87| . -
40 [Sep-07 1,736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87] -
41 Oct-07 1,736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87|

-

Skagit County Auditor

5/28/2004 Page

8 of 9 4:00PM



" Exhibit A -Page 2 (continued)
L !j‘__egse Payment Schedule

'Le;_as’é..dated May 3, 1993 between Pat D. Mooney and Betty A. Mooney, husband and
wife, as Landlord and Noesis Financial, Inc., a Washington Corporation, and David A.

:G‘ar'a,bba.-and Nancy J. Carabba, husband and wife as Tenant for real property legally

desc;fj_bégi-'as follows:

o Theeast one-half of Lot 13 and ail of Lot 14, Block Forty (40) , "City of Anacortes”
+ According to the recorded plat thereof in the office of the Auditor or Skagit County,
1 Washington in Volume 2 of Plats, page 4

#  Retal .~ Land Building Rent old New

Period- < . Rent Rent Adjustment Rent Rent
42 [Now:07 " 173695 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87
43  |Dec07 [~ 1.736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87
44 Jan-08 ~ 1,736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87
45  |Feb-08 [~ 1,736.95 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87
46 [Mar-08 | 173608 1,800.00 250.92 3,536.095 3,787.87
47 [Apr-08 1,736.95 1,800.00 280,92 3,536.95 3,787.87
48 |May-08 1,738.95] " 1.800.00 250.92 3,536.95 3,787.87
Total Rent 81,070.60  86,400.00 0.00 167,470.60  167,470.60

b

U

’ ﬂﬂ004052802

8:8

Skagit County Auditor”

5/28/2004 Page

9 of

9 4:00PM



